# N22000005449

(Requestor	s Name)
(Address)	
(Address)	
(City/State/	Zip/Phone #)
	WAIT MAIL
(Business E	ntity Name)
(Document	Number)
Certified Copies C	ertificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing O	ficer:
Offic	e Use Only



04/25/22--01034--009 \*\*78.75







# **COVER LETTER**

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

The Venus Community Foundation, Inc. **SUBJECT:** 

(PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

■ \$70.00 Filing Fee □ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status ■\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy S87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

# ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

TanyaWood	
Name (Printed or typed)	
22 Madison St.	1775 22 A
Address	APR R
Venus, FL. 33960	No Star
City, State & Zip	
941-769-0271	9
	Name (Printed or typed)   22 Madison St.   Address   Venus, FL. 33960   City, State & Zip

twood424@gmail.com

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### THE VENUS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.

The undersigned, with other persons being desirous of forming a corporation not for profit, under the provisions of Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, do agree to the following:

#### ARTICLE 1

#### NAME AND ADDRESS

The name of this corporation is THE VENUS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC. The principal business address and mailing address of the corporation is 22 Madison St., Venus, Florida 33960.

#### ARTICLE 2

#### **PURPOSES**

The general nature of the objects and purposes of this corporation shall be:

1. To benefit deserving youth in Highlands and/or Glades County, Florida area by providing scholarship, grants, and programs to youth in this area who are currently involved in or plan to pursue a degree in an agriculture field, and who have shown leadership potential as well as scholastic aptitude but who need financial assistance to continue their academic pursuits.

2. To do any and all things necessary and appropriate in connection with the foregoing purpose and incidental thereto.

3. The corporation's purposes are hereby limited in such a manner as will qualify it as an exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Code"), or under any corresponding provision of any subsequent federal tax laws, covering the distribution to organizations qualified as tax-exempt organizations under the Code.



•

## MEMBERSHIP

This corporation shall have no members.

# **ARTICLE 4**

# TERM OF EXISTENCE

This corporation shall commence upon the filing of these Articles and shall exist perpetually thereafter.

# **ARTICLE 5**

## INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles of Incorporation is as follows:

NAME

ADDRESS

David Adam Sherley

1176 CR 731

Venus, FL. 33960

# **ARTICLE 6**

# **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

1. The business affairs of this corporation shall be managed by the Board of Directors. This corporation shall have three (3) Directors initially. The number of Directors may be increased or decreased from time to time, by the Bylaws, but shall never be less than three (3).



Page 2 of 5

3. The names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as Directors for the ensuing year, or until the first annual meeting of the corporation, are:

NAME	ADDRESS	
David Adam Sherley	1176 CR 731	
	Venus, FL. 33960	
Ashely Lott	62 Ranch House Rd.	
	Venus, FL. 33960	
Tanya Wood	22 Madison St.	-
	Venus, FL. 33960	22 NPR
Maranda Meloy	1787 Muse Rd	
	LaBelle, FL. 33935	
Shannon Smith	45 Rimes Rd.	3. 45
	Venus, FL. 33960	
Danielle Klemm	1438 CR 731	
	Venus, FL. 33960	

#### **ARTICLE 7**

# **DISSOLUTION OF CORPORATION**

No person, firm or corporation shall ever receive any dividends or profits from the undertaking of this corporation. In the event of dissolution of this corporation, none of the assets shall be distributed to any Director or officer of the corporation; instead, the Board of Directors, after paying or making provision for the payment of all liabilities of this corporation, shall arrange for all remaining assets to be disposed of by the Directors to such organization or organizations in operation, as said Directors shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes and qualify as a taxexempt organization under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, all in

accordance with the laws governing dissolution of not for profit organizations and organizations exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Code or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law. Provided, however, if the Directors are unable to make a determination as to the recipients of the assets, the Directors may arrange for such assets to be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction in Charlotte County, Florida, to such organization or organizations in operation, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes and qualify as a tax-exempt organization under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Code.

# ARTICLE 8

# **MISCELLANEOUS**

1. No part of the net earnings or assets of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of any individual, member, trustee or officer, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article 2 hereof.

2. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

3. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Code, or under any corresponding provision of any subsequent federal tax laws.

4. The corporation may by its Bylaws make any other provisions or requirements for the arrangement or conduct of its business, provided the same are nR inconsistent with these Articles of Incorporation, nor contrary to the laws of the state of Florida or of the United States.

#### DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT

The initial registered agent of this corporation for the purpose of accepting service of process within this State shall be:

NAME ADDRESS

Tanya Wood

22 Madison St.

Venus, FL. 33960

The undersigned incorporator has hereunto set his hand and seal this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April 2022, for the purpose of forming this corporation not for profit under the laws of the state of Florida.

David Adam Sherley, Director

# ACCEPTANCE OF DESIGNATION AS REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for this corporation, at the place designated in these Articles of Incorporation, I hereby accept the appointment, understand my duties as registered agent, and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Yanya Wood, Registered Agent

نۇ بى

#### **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

#### OF

#### THE VENUS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC.

The undersigned, with other persons being desirous of forming a corporation not for profit, under the provisions of Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, do agree to the following:

#### ARTICLE 1

#### NAME AND ADDRESS

The name of this corporation is THE VENUS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, INC. The principal business address and mailing address of the corporation is 22 Madison St., Venus, Florida 33960. 22 APR

#### ARTICLE 2

#### PURPOSES

The general nature of the objects and purposes of this corporation shall be:	ب
	F

1. To benefit deserving youth in Highlands and/or Glades County, Florida area by providing scholarship, grants, and programs to youth in this area who are currently involved in or plan to pursue a degree in an agriculture field, and who have shown leadership potential as well as scholastic aptitude but who need financial assistance to continue their academic pursuits.

To do any and all things necessary and appropriate in connection with the 2. foregoing purpose and incidental thereto.

The corporation's purposes are hereby limited in such a manner as will 3. qualify it as an exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Code"), or under any corresponding provision of any subsequent federal tax laws, covering the distribution to organizations qualified as taxexempt organizations under the Code.

 $\frac{1}{2}$ 



## MEMBERSHIP

This corporation shall have no members.

# **ARTICLE 4**

# TERM OF EXISTENCE

This corporation shall commence upon the filing of these Articles and shall exist perpetually thereafter.

# ARTICLE 5

# INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles of Incorporation is as follows:

NAME	ADDRESS	22
David Adam Sherley	1176 CR 731	APR
	Venus, FL. 33960	Cn The
	ARTICLE 6	
	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	ភ៍ ខ្មែរ

1. The business affairs of this corporation shall be managed by the Board of Directors. This corporation shall have three (3) Directors initially. The number of Directors may be increased or decreased from time to time, by the Bylaws, but shall never be less than three (3).

2. The members of the Board of Directors shall be elected and hold office in accordance with the Bylaws.

3. The names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as Directors for the ensuing year, or until the first annual meeting of the corporation, are:

NAME	ADDRESS	
David Adam Sherley	1176 CR 731 Venus, FL. 33960	
Ashely Lott	62 Ranch House Rd. Venus, FL. 33960	
Tanya Wood	22 Madison St. Venus, FL. 33960	
Maranda Meloy	1787 Muse Rd LaBelle, FL. 33935	
Shannon Smith	45 Rimes Rd. Venus, FL. 33960	22 APR 25
Danielle Klemm	1438 CR 731 Venus, FL. 33960	AH 3: 45

#### **ARTICLE 7**

# **DISSOLUTION OF CORPORATION**

No person, firm or corporation shall ever receive any dividends or profits from the undertaking of this corporation. In the event of dissolution of this corporation, none of the assets shall be distributed to any Director or officer of the corporation; instead, the Board of Directors, after paying or making provision for the payment of all liabilities of this corporation, shall arrange for all remaining assets to be disposed of by the Directors to such organization or organizations in operation, as said Directors shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes and qualify as a taxexempt organization under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, all in

÷

accordance with the laws governing dissolution of not for profit organizations and organizations exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Code or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law. Provided, however, if the Directors are unable to make a determination as to the recipients of the assets, the Directors may arrange for such assets to be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction in Charlotte County, Florida, to such organization or organizations in operation, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes and qualify as a tax-exempt organization under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Code.

# **ARTICLE 8**

# MISCELLANEOUS

1. No part of the net earnings or assets of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of any individual, member, trustee or officer, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article 2 hereof.

2. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

3. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Code, or under any corresponding provision of any subsequent federal tax laws.

4. The corporation may by its Bylaws make any other provisions or requirements for the arrangement or conduct of its business, provided the same are not inconsistent with these Articles of Incorporation, nor contrary to the laws of the state of Florida or of the United States.



#### DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT

The initial registered agent of this corporation for the purpose of accepting service of process within this State shall be:

NAME ADDRESS

Tanya Wood 22 Madison St.

Venus, FL. 33960

The undersigned incorporator has hereunto set his hand and seal this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April 2022, for the purpose of forming this corporation not for profit under the laws of the state of Florida.

David Adam Sherley, Director

# ACCEPTANCE OF DESIGNATION AS REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for this corporation, at the place designated in these Articles of Incorporation, I hereby accept the appointment, understand my duties as registered agent, and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

anya Wood, Registered Agent